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AROUND HOCKEY EAST:  Boston College emerged from the NCAA Northeast Regional to earn a berth in the 2016 Fro-
zen Four to be held in Tampa, Fla. The Eagles downed Harvard in the semifinals, 4-1, with help from two-goal games by 
Alex Tuch (Baldwinsville, N.Y.) and Austin Cangelosi (Estero, Fla.). Against Minnesota Duluth in the regional final, the 
Eagles got two goals from captain Teddy Doherty (Hopkinton, Mass.) and survived a late Bulldogs rally to advance to 
their 25th Frozen Four, the most by a single team in NCAA history. Goaltender Thatcher Demko (San Diego, Calif.) was 
named the region’s Most Outstanding Player with 60 saves in the two games, while Doherty, Tuch, and Casey Fitzgerald 
(North Reading, Mass.) were also named to the All-Regional Team ... UMass Lowell advanced to the NCAA East Region-
al final thanks to heroics from Joe Gambardella (Staten Island, N.Y.). Gambardella netted the game-tying goal 6:12 into 
the third period and found the back of the net just 1:37 into overtime to send the River Hawks past Yale. UMass Lowell 
fell to Quinnipiac, 4-1, in the final ... Providence goaltender Nick Ellis (Millersville, Md.) set a Northeast Regional record 
with 54 saves in a double-overtime loss to Minnesota Duluth in the semifinal ... Boston University fell to Denver in the 
West Regional semifinals, 7-2 ... Notre Dame took Michigan to overtime in the Midwest Regional opening round, but were 
tripped up by the Wolverines, 3-2 ... Northeastern’s season ended at the hands of eventual Midwest Regional champion 
North Dakota, 6-2. The Huskies scored first, but allowed five unanswered goals to the Fighting Hawks. #

IN THE POLLS

RECENT RESULTS

Friday 3/25 Saturday 3/26 Sunday 3/27
NCAA Regionals:
Boston College 4, Harvard 1
Michigan 3, Notre Dame 2 (OT)
North Dakota 6, Northeastern 2
UMD 2, Providence 1 (2OT)

NCAA Regionals:
Boston College 3, UMD 2
UMass Lowell 3, Yale 2 (OT)
Denver 7, Boston Univ. 2

NCAA Regionals:
Quinnipiac 4, UMass Lowell 1

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College 22 15 1 5 35 28-7-5 4.14 (1) 2.05 (4)
 Providence 22 16 3 3 35 27-7-4 3.23 (4) 1.77 (2)
3. Notre Dame 22 15 5 2 32 19-11-7 3.18 (5) 1.82 (3)
4. UMass Lowell 22 12 6 4 28 25-10-5 2.64 (6) 1.68 (1)
 Boston University 22 12 6 4 28 21-13-5 3.41 (T2) 2.55 (T5)
6. Northeastern 22 10 8 4 24 22-14-5 3.41 (T2) 2.55 (T5)
7. Merrimack 22 5 10 7 17 13-19-7 2.27 (8) 3.18 (T8)
8. Connecticut 22 6 12 4 16 11-21-4 2.23 (9) 3.18 (T8)
9. Vermont 22 6 13 3 15 15-22-3 2.18 (10) 3.00 (7)
10. New Hampshire 22 4 12 6 14 11-20-6 2.59 (7) 3.32 (10)
 Maine  22 5 15 2 12 8-24-6 1.91 (12) 3.50 (11)
12. Massachusetts 22 2 16 4 8 8-24-4 2.00 (11) 4.59 (12)

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 3/21

USCHO.com
Div. I Men’s College Hockey Poll - 3/21

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
4. Providence, 404  27-6-4 3
5. Boston College, 355    26-7-5 4 
8.  UMass Lowell, 278 24-9-5 8
10. Northeastern, 209 22-13-5 14
11. Boston University, 171 21-12-5 10
13.  Notre Dame, 112 19-10-7 12

Others receiving votes: None.

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
4. Providence, 847  27-6-4 3
5. Boston College, 751    26-7-5 5 
8.  UMass Lowell, 664 24-9-5 8
10. Northeastern, 554 22-13-5 14
11. Boston University, 488 21-12-5 11
13.  Notre Dame, 390 19-10-7 13

Others receiving votes: None.

NCAA FROZEN FOUR SCHEDULE

Saturday 4/9Thursday 4/7
NCAA Frozen Four in Tampa, Fla.
NCAA Championship Game - 8pm *

* ESPN

NCAA Frozen Four in Tampa, Fla.
Boston College vs. Quinnipiac - 5pm ^
North Dakota vs. Denver - 8:30pm ^

^ ESPN2



WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

TEDDY DOHERTY
BOSTON COLLEGE
Teddy Doherty, BC (Sr., D/F; Sea 
Isle City, N.J.) netted two goals in 
the Northeast Regional final, send-
ing his Eagles into the Frozen Four 
for the 25th time in program history. 
The Boston College captain scored 
the first two goals of the game to 
push his squad to an early lead and 
held on for a 3-2 win over Minne-
sota Duluth. For his efforts, he was 
named to the All-Regional Team.

CASEY FITZGERALD
BOSTON COLLEGE
Casey Fitzgerald, BC (Fr., D; North 
Reading, Mass.) assisted on both 
game-winning goals for the Eagles 
en route to winning the Northeast 
Regional crown. The freshman 
defenseman was named to the 
All-Regional Team for his play on 
the weekend that helped the Eagles 
reach the Frozen Four.

THATCHER DEMKO
BOSTON COLLEGE
Thatcher Demko, BC (Jr., G; San 
Diego, Calif.) was named the most 
outstanding player of the 2016 
NCAA Northeast Regional, making 
60 saves over two games to back-
stop the Eagles to an NCAA-record 
25th Frozen Four appearance. Last 
week, Demko was named Hockey 
East Co-Player of the Year for his 
outstanding play during the Hockey 
East regular season.



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

 HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

NCAA FROZEN FOUR SCHEDULE

Alex Tuch, BC (So., F; Baldwinsville, N.Y.) Scored two goals in the NCAA Northeast Regional semifinal, pacing 
the Eagles in a 4-1 win over Harvard before 
Austin Cangelosi, BC (Jr., F; Estero, Fla.) Found the back of the net twice in the Northeast Regional semifinal, 
helping to lead the Eagles into the title game against Minnesota Duluth. In the region’s championship game, he 
made a diving play to prevent the puck from entering the net late in the third period with the score at 3-2 in favor 
of the Eagles. He was named to the All-Regional team for his efforts.
Joe Gambardella, UML (Jr., F; Staten Island, N.Y.) Played an integral part in pushing UMass Lowell past Yale, 
3-2 in overtime, to reach the NCAA East regional final. Gambardella scored the game-tying goal in the third period 
before netting the overtime winner just 1:37 into the extra frame to clinch the NCAA victory.
Dylan Zink, UML (Jr., D; Madison, Wis.) Named to the NCAA East All-Regional Team for his help in leading UMass 
Lowell to the regional final, scoring the River Hawks’ lone goal in the title contest.
Nick Ellis, PC (Jr., G; Millersville, Md.) Stopped an NCAA Northeast Region record 54 shots in a double overtime 
setback to Minnesota Duluth Friday night in Worcester.

HEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 12 Mike Santaguida - UVM
Oct. 19 Kevin Boyle - UML
Oct. 26 Thatcher Demko - BC
Nov. 2 Cal Petersen - ND
Nov. 9 Matt Grzelcyk - BU
Nov. 16 Kevin Boyle - UML
 Connor LaCouvee - BU
Nov. 23 Dan Renouf - Maine
Nov. 30 Dylan Zink - UML
Dec. 7 Rob Nichols - UConn
Dec. 14 Sean Maguire - BU
Dec. 21 Drew Vogler - MC
Jan. 4 Cal Petersen - ND
Jan. 11 Kevin Boyle - UML
 Packy Munson - UVM
Jan. 18 Rob Nichols - UConn
Jan 25 Cal Petersen - ND
Feb. 1 Danny Tirone - UNH
Feb. 8 Jordan Gross - ND
Feb. 15 Dylan Zink - UML
Feb. 22 Nick Ellis - PC
Feb. 29 Drew Vogler - MC
March 7 Danny Tirone - UNH
March 14 Kevin Boyle - UML
 Nick Ellis - PC
March 21 Kevin Boyle - UML
March 28 Thatcher Demko - BC

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 12 Austin Plevy - UMass
 Max Letunov - UConn
Oct. 19 Colin White - BC
Oct. 26 Bobby Nardella - ND
Nov. 2 Tage Thompson - UConn
Nov. 9 Austin Plevy - UMass
Nov. 16 Jacob Forsbacka Karlsson - BU
Nov. 23 Nick Master - UML
Nov. 30 Colin White - BC
Dec. 7 Tage Thompson - UConn
Dec. 14 Packy Munson - UVM
Dec. 21 Ryan Ruck - NU
Jan. 4 Packy Munson - UVM
Jan. 11 Colin White - BC
Jan. 18 Bobby Nardella - ND
Jan. 25 Adam Gaudette - NU
Feb. 1  Derek Petti - MC
Feb. 8 Jordan Greenway - BU
Feb. 15 Jordan Greenway - BU
Feb. 22 Ryan Ruck - NU
Feb. 29 Joe Masonius - UConn
March 7 Charlie McAvoy - BU
March 14 J.D. Dudek - BC
March 21 Adam Gaudette - NU
March 28 Casey Fitzgerald - BC

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Oct. 12 Trevor Mingoia - PC
Oct. 19 Dennis Kravchenko - UMass
Oct. 26 Dan Correale - UNH
Nov. 2 Jake Walman - PC
Nov. 9 Thatcher Demko - BC
Nov. 16 Nick Ellis - PC
Nov. 23 Mark Jankowski - PC
Nov. 30 Andrew Poturalski - UNH
Dec. 7 Andrew Poturalski - UNH
Dec. 14 Dennis Gilbert - ND
Dec. 21 Jace Hennig - MC
Jan. 4 Dan Correale - UNH
Jan. 11 Matt Grzelcyk - BU
Jan. 18 Trevor Mingoia - PC
Jan. 25 Ahti Oksanen - BU
Feb. 1 C.J. Smith - UML
Feb. 8 Max Letunov - UConn
Feb. 15 Nolan Stevens - NU
Feb. 22 Danny O’Regan - BU
Feb. 29 Trevor Mingoia - PC
March 7 Kevin Roy - NU
March 14 C.J. Smith - UML 
 Kevin Roy - NU
March 21 Nolan Stevens - NU
March 28 Teddy Doherty - BC

Saturday 4/9Thursday 4/7
NCAA Frozen Four

NCAA Championship Game - 8pm *

* ESPN

NCAA Frozen Four:

Boston College vs. UML - 5pm ^
North Dakota vs. Ferris State - 
8:30pm ^

^ ESPN2



2015-16 FINAL HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

 ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD
 

 2015-16 FINAL STOP IT GOALTENDING LEADERS

 HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

STOP IT GOALTENDING
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Thatcher Demko - BC
Nov. Thatcher Demko - BC
Dec. Nick Ellis - PC
Jan. Cal Petersen - ND
Feb. Nick Ellis - PC

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Max Letunov - UConn
Nov. Colin White - BC
Dec.  Packy Munson - UVM
Jan. Adam Gaudette - NU
Feb.  Ryan Ruck - NU

WARRIOR HOCKEY 
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Dennis Kravchenko - UMass
Nov. Andrew Poturalski - UNH
Dec Andrew Poturalski - UNH
Jan. Trevor Mingoia - PC
Feb. Nolan Stevens - NU

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC 
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. 
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
1. Kevin Boyle UML Sr. G
2. Thatcher Demko BC Jr. G
3. Nick Ellis PC Jr. G
4. Cal Petersen ND So. G
5. Andrew Poturalski UNH So.  F

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Andrew Poturalski UNH 22 1.41 12 19 31
 2. Colin White BC 20 1.45 12 17 29
 3. Danny O’Regan BU 22 1.27 10 18 28
 4. Ryan Fitzgerald BC 21 1.29 13 14 27
 5. Mark Jankowski PC 22 1.18 11 15 26
 6. Ahti Oksanen BU 22 1.14 10 15 25
  Zach Aston-Reese NU 22 1.14 8 17 25
  Tyler Kelleher UNH 22 1.14 4 21 25
9. Max Letunov UConn 22 1.09 8  16 24
  Trevor Mingoia PC 20 1.15 10 13 23
     

Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School  MIN GA GAA
1. Kevin Boyle UML  1292:28 35 1.62
2. Cal Petersen ND  1318:56 39 1.77
3. Nick Ellis PC  1218:17 37 1.82
4.     Thatcher Demko BC  1217:29 38 1.87
5. Sean Maguire BU  774:30 29 2.25

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1. Kevin Boyle UML  554 35 .941
2. Thatcher Demko BC  577 38 .938
3. Cal Petersen ND  578 39 .937
4. Nick Ellis PC  544 37 .936
5.  Sean Maguire BU  358 29 .925
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 22 12-19-31 1.41 9/18 6 0 1 0 -5
2  Colin White  BC FR F 20 12-17-29 1.45 13/34 2 2 2 1 +13 OTT
3  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 10-18-28 1.27 6/12 4 1 0 1 +4 SJS
4  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 21 13-14-27 1.29 12/35 2 3 1 0 +13 BOS
5  Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 11-15-26 1.18 6/28 4 1 4 0 +15 CGY
6  Ahti Oksanen  BU SR F 22 10-15-25 1.14 1/2 3 0 1 0 +16

 Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 22 8-17-25 1.14 6/12 3 0 1 0 +12
 Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 22 4-21-25 1.14 3/6 2 0 0 0 -2

9  Max Letunov  UC FR F 22 8-16-24 1.09 1/2 2 0 0 0 -13 ARI
10  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 10-13-23 1.15 1/2 3 2 4 0 +16
11  Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 22 12-10-22 1.00 4/8 1 1 2 0 +12

 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 22 11-11-22 1.00 3/6 5 0 4 0 +3
 Jake Evans  ND SO F 22 7-15-22 1.00 6/12 3 0 1 0 +10 MTL
 Zach Sanford  BC SO F 22 6-16-22 1.00 11/30 3 0 1 0 +17 WSH
 Jordan Gross  ND SO D 22 6-16-22 1.00 7/22 2 0 0 0 +10

16  Anders Bjork  ND SO F 22 8-13-21 0.95 1/2 3 0 0 0 +18 BOS
 Thomas DiPauli  ND SR F 22 7-14-21 0.95 3/6 2 0 2 0 +15 WSH

18  Dylan Sikura  NU SO F 22 8-12-20 0.91 1/2 2 0 0 0 -4 CHI
19  Miles Wood  BC FR F 19 5-14-19 1.00 14/47 1 1 0 0 +11 NJD

 Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 11-8-19 0.86 4/8 11 0 2 1 -14
 Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson  BU FR F 22 6-13-19 0.86 8/16 3 0 0 0 +3 BOS

22  Alex Tuch  BC SO F 21 10-8-18 0.86 7/14 2 0 1 0 +14 MIN
 Nick Saracino  PC SR LW 22 6-12-18 0.82 6/12 1 0 1 0 +10
 Jordan Greenway  BU FR F 22 4-14-18 0.82 13/26 1 1 1 0 +8 MIN

25  6 Players Tied With 17 Points

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Jordan Gross  ND SO D 22 6-16-22 1.00 7/22 2 0 0 0 +10
2  Matt Grzelcyk  BU SR D 17 8-8-16 0.94 13/26 3 0 1 1 +13 BOS

 John Gilmour  PC SR D 19 7-9-16 0.84 6/12 2 0 0 0 +6 CGY
4  Jake Walman  PC SO D 19 5-10-15 0.79 4/8 5 0 1 0 +4 STL

 Teddy Doherty  BC SR D 21 8-7-15 0.71 2/4 5 0 2 0 +14
 Garret Cockerill  NU SO D 21 7-8-15 0.71 6/12 4 0 0 0 +6
 Brandon Fortunato  BU SO D 22 4-11-15 0.68 2/4 2 0 1 0 +6

8  Joseph Masonius  UC FR D 20 4-10-14 0.70 11/22 2 1 0 0 -11
 Bobby Nardella  ND FR D 20 3-11-14 0.70 6/12 1 0 1 0 +7
 Casey Fitzgerald  BC FR D 20 1-13-14 0.70 8/24 1 0 0 0 +12
 Matias Cleland  UNH JR D 22 2-12-14 0.64 9/18 1 0 0 0 -11
 Steve Santini  BC JR D 22 1-13-14 0.64 7/14 0 0 1 0 +21 NJD

13  Dylan Zink  UML JR D 22 7-6-13 0.59 7/14 3 0 1 1 +7
 Ian McCoshen  BC JR D 22 4-9-13 0.59 17/42 2 0 2 0 +14 FLA

15  Charlie McAvoy  BU FR D 20 1-11-12 0.60 15/41 0 0 1 0 +9
 Alexx Privitera  UVM SR D 22 5-7-12 0.55 13/34 3 0 0 0 -2
 Michael Kapla  UML JR D 22 4-8-12 0.55 4/8 1 0 2 0 +5
 Matt Benning  NU JR D 22 2-10-12 0.55 7/17 1 0 0 0 +4 BOS

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Colin White  BC FR F 20 12-17-29 1.45 13/34 2 2 2 1 +13 OTT
2  Max Letunov  UC FR F 22 8-16-24 1.09 1/2 2 0 0 0 -13 ARI
3  Miles Wood  BC FR F 19 5-14-19 1.00 14/47 1 1 0 0 +11 NJD

 Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 11-8-19 0.86 4/8 11 0 2 1 -14
 Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson  BU FR F 22 6-13-19 0.86 8/16 3 0 0 0 +3 BOS

6  Jordan Greenway  BU FR F 22 4-14-18 0.82 13/26 1 1 1 0 +8 MIN
7  Adam Gaudette  NU FR F 22 7-9-16 0.73 8/16 3 1 0 0 +3 VAN
8  Joseph Masonius  UC FR D 20 4-10-14 0.70 11/22 2 1 0 0 -11

 Bobby Nardella  ND FR D 20 3-11-14 0.70 6/12 1 0 1 0 +7
 Casey Fitzgerald  BC FR D 20 1-13-14 0.70 8/24 1 0 0 0 +12

11  Erik Foley  PC FR F 22 5-8-13 0.59 6/12 2 0 0 0 +14 WPG
12  Charlie McAvoy  BU FR D 20 1-11-12 0.60 15/41 0 0 1 0 +9
13  Austin Plevy  UM FR F 22 4-7-11 0.50 4/8 1 0 1 0 -18
14  Nick Master  UML FR F 22 3-7-10 0.45 5/10 2 0 1 0 +2
15  Marcus Vela  UNH FR F 22 3-6-9 0.41 10/20 2 0 0 0 -7 SJS



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 21 13 0.62
2  Colin White  BC FR F 20 12 0.60

 Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 22 12 0.55
 Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 22 12 0.55

5  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 11 0.50
 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 22 11 0.50
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 11 0.50

8  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 10 0.50
 Alex Tuch  BC SO F 21 10 0.48
 Ahti Oksanen  BU SR F 22 10 0.45
 Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 10 0.45

12  Brandon Tanev  PC SR LW 22 9 0.41

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 22 21 0.95
2  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 22 19 0.86
3  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 18 0.82
4  Colin White  BC FR F 20 17 0.85

 Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 22 17 0.77
6  Zach Sanford  BC SO F 22 16 0.73

 Max Letunov  UC FR F 22 16 0.73
 Jordan Gross  NDM SO D 22 16 0.73

9  Ahti Oksanen  BU SR F 22 15 0.68
 Joe Gambardella  UML JR F 22 15 0.68
 Jake Evans  NDM SO F 22 15 0.68
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 15 0.68

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 11 0.50
2  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 22 6 0.27
3  Jake Walman  PC SO D 19 5 0.26

 Teddy Doherty  BC SR D 21 5 0.24
 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 22 5 0.23

6  Garret Cockerill  NU SO D 21 4 0.19
 Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 4 0.18
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 4 0.18

9  15 Players Tied With 3

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 22 6-10-16 0.73
2  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 11-4-15 0.68

 Max Letunov  UC FR F 22 2-13-15 0.68
4  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 4-9-13 0.59
5  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 3-7-10 0.50

 Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 22 3-7-10 0.45
 Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 22 2-8-10 0.45
 Dylan Sikura  NU SO F 22 2-8-10 0.45
 Jordan Gross  NDM SO D 22 2-8-10 0.45

10  8 Players Tied With 9 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 21 3 0.14
2  Colin White  BC FR F 20 2 0.10

 Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 2 0.10
 Steven Swavely  ME SR F 22 2 0.09

5  14 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 4 0.20

 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 22 4 0.18
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 4 0.18

4  21 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Steve Santini  BC JR D 22 +21
2  Anders Bjork  NDM SO F 22 +18
3  Zach Sanford  BC SO F 22 +17
4  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 20 +16

 Ahti Oksanen  BU SR F 22 +16
6  Thomas DiPauli  NDM SR F 22 +15

 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 22 +15
8  5 Players Tied With +14

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Matt Grzelcyk  BU SR D 17 1

 Colin White  BC FR F 20 1
 Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 22 1
 Tage Thompson  UC FR F 22 1
 Dylan Zink  UML JR D 22 1
 Dan Correale  UNH SR F 22 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Matias Cleland  UNH JR D 22 67 3.05
2  Callum Fryer  UM FR D 20 45 2.25
3  Derek Pratt  UC SO D 21 44 2.10
4  Doyle Somerby  BU JR D 22 42 1.91
5  Cameron Marks  UNH SO D 19 41 2.16
6  Alexx Privitera  UVM SR D 22 39 1.77
7  Mark Hamilton  ME SO D 22 37 1.68

 Dennis Gilbert  NDM FR D 22 37 1.68
9  Ian McCoshen  BC JR D 22 36 1.64

10  Johnny Austin  UC SO D 18 33 1.83
 John Furgele  UNH SO D 22 33 1.50

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 315 170 .649
2  Steven Swavely  ME SR F 291 191 .604
3  Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson  BU FR F 304 217 .583
4  Blaine Byron  ME JR F 32 23 .582
5  Brian Pinho  PC SO F 213 155 .579
6  Bobo Carpenter  BU FR F 93 70 .571
7  Alfred Larsson  MC SO F 59 45 .567
8  Craig Puffer  UVM FR F 182 140 .565
9  Jake Evans  NDM SO F 210 163 .563

10  Ludvig Larsson  MC FR F 28 22 .560



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 22 1292:28 35 1.62 12-6-4 4 554 .941
2  Cal Petersen  ND SO 22 1318:56 39 1.77 15-5-2 1 578 .937 BUF
3  Nick Ellis  PC JR 21 1218:17 37 1.82 15-3-3 3 544 .936
4  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 20 1217:29 38 1.87 14-2-4 5 577 .938 VAN
5  Sean Maguire  BU SR 14 774:30 29 2.25 7-4-1 0 358 .925 PIT
6  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 21 1260:47 50 2.38 10-8-3 1 493 .908
7  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 11 658:35 28 2.55 3-5-2 0 287 .911
8  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 11 552:37 25 2.71 5-2-3 0 235 .904
9  Rob McGovern  ME FR 11 504:57 25 2.97 1-9-0 0 211 .894

10  Packy Munson  UVM FR 11 652:27 33 3.03 3-7-1 0 295 .899
11  Rob Nichols  UC JR 19 1086:22 55 3.04 6-11-2 1 580 .913
12  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 20 1187:56 64 3.23 3-11-6 0 598 .903
13  Collin Delia  MC SO 18 1105:06 60 3.26 3-9-6 0 450 .882
14  Matt Morris  ME JR 16 816:48 46 3.38 4-6-2 0 448 .907
15  Nic Renyard  UM FR 18 976:41 60 3.69 2-11-4 0 508 .894

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 22 1292:28 35 1.62 12-6-4 4 554 .941
2  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 20 1217:29 38 1.87 14-2-4 5 577 .938 VAN
3  Cal Petersen  ND SO 22 1318:56 39 1.77 15-5-2 1 578 .937 BUF
4  Nick Ellis  PC JR 21 1218:17 37 1.82 15-3-3 3 544 .936
5  Sean Maguire  BU SR 14 774:30 29 2.25 7-4-1 0 358 .925 PIT
6  Rob Nichols  UC JR 19 1086:22 55 3.04 6-11-2 1 580 .913
7  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 11 658:35 28 2.55 3-5-2 0 287 .911
8  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 21 1260:47 50 2.38 10-8-3 1 493 .908
9  Matt Morris  ME JR 16 816:48 46 3.38 4-6-2 0 448 .907

10  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 11 552:37 25 2.71 5-2-3 0 235 .904
11  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 20 1187:56 64 3.23 3-11-6 0 598 .903
12  Packy Munson  UVM FR 11 652:27 33 3.03 3-7-1 0 295 .899
13  Nic Renyard  UM FR 18 976:41 60 3.69 2-11-4 0 508 .894
14  Rob McGovern  ME FR 11 504:57 25 2.97 1-9-0 0 211 .894
15  Collin Delia  MC SO 18 1105:06 60 3.26 3-9-6 0 450 .882

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 20 29.9 598
2  Rob Nichols  UC JR 19 30.5 580
3  Cal Petersen  ND SO 22 26.3 578
4  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 20 28.9 577
5  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 22 25.2 554
6  Nick Ellis  PC JR 21 25.9 544
7  Nic Renyard  UM FR 18 28.2 508
8  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 21 23.5 493
9  Collin Delia  MC SO 18 25.0 450

10  Matt Morris  ME JR 16 28.0 448
11  Sean Maguire  BU SR 14 25.6 358
12  Packy Munson  UVM FR 11 26.8 295
13  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 11 26.1 287
14  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 11 21.4 235
15  Rob McGovern  ME FR 11 19.2 211
16  Tanner Creel  UC SO 6 23.0 138
17  Alex Wakaluk  UM JR 7 15.9 111
18  Drew Vogler  MC FR 4 27.2 109
19  Ian Milosz  BC FR 2 31.0 62
20  Henry Dill  UM SO 3 17.7 53

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 20 5
2  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 22 4
3  Nick Ellis  PC JR 21 3
4  Hayden Hawkey  PC FR 3 1

 Drew Vogler  MC FR 4 1
 Rob Nichols  UC JR 19 1
 Ryan Ruck  NU FR 21 1
 Cal Petersen  ND SO 22 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Boston College 22 91 4.14
2  Boston University 22 75 3.41

 Northeastern 22 75 3.41
4  Providence 22 71 3.23
5  Notre Dame 22 70 3.18
6  UMass Lowell 22 58 2.64
7  New Hampshire 22 57 2.59
8  Merrimack 22 50 2.27
9  Connecticut 22 49 2.23

10  Vermont 22 48 2.18
11  Massachusetts 22 44 2.00
12  Maine 22 42 1.91

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  UMass Lowell 22 37 1.68
2  Providence 22 39 1.77
3  Notre Dame 22 40 1.82
4  Boston College 22 45 2.05
5  Boston University 22 56 2.55

 Northeastern 22 56 2.55
7  Vermont 22 66 3.00
8  Connecticut 22 70 3.18

 Merrimack 22 70 3.18
10  New Hampshire 22 73 3.32
11  Maine 22 77 3.50
12  Massachusetts 22 101 4.59

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Northeastern 24/95 2 25.3
2  Boston University 20/88 1 22.7
3  Providence 24/106 0 22.6
4  Connecticut 21/95 2 22.1
5  Boston College 19/86 1 22.1
6  Notre Dame 18/84 0 21.4
7  New Hampshire 19/90 4 21.1
8  Maine 11/72 0 15.3
9  UMass Lowell 13/86 2 15.1

10  Massachusetts 11/75 6 14.7
11  Vermont 11/91 3 12.1
12  Merrimack 6/74 2 8.1

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Notre Dame 71/80 0 88.8
2  Boston College 88/100 7 88.0
3  UMass Lowell 63/75 2 84.0
4  Providence 71/85 3 83.5
5  Maine 80/97 4 82.5
6  Connecticut 70/85 2 82.4
7  Boston University 78/96 2 81.2
8  Northeastern 54/69 2 78.3
9  New Hampshire 59/77 0 76.6

10  Merrimack 71/93 0 76.3
11  Vermont 76/100 0 76.0
12  Massachusetts 64/85 1 75.3

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Maine 22 346 15.7
2  Boston College 22 338 15.4
3  Vermont 22 337 15.3
4  Providence 22 273 12.4
5  Massachusetts 22 264 12.0
6  Merrimack 22 263 12.0
7  Boston University 22 239 10.9
8  Connecticut 22 220 10.0
9  New Hampshire 22 218 9.9

10  Notre Dame 22 212 9.6
11  UMass Lowell 22 211 9.6
12  Northeastern 22 205 9.3

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Boston University 22 765 34.8
2  Providence 22 753 34.2
3  Maine 22 724 32.9
4  Notre Dame 22 715 32.5
5  Vermont 22 712 32.4
6  Boston College 22 702 31.9
7  Northeastern 22 658 29.9
8  Merrimack 22 642 29.2
9  UMass Lowell 22 638 29.0

10  New Hampshire 22 621 28.2
11  Massachusetts 22 589 26.8
12  Connecticut 22 572 26.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 31 29 31 0 91
2  Boston University 20 24 30 1 75

 Northeastern 19 30 26 0 75
4  Providence 26 25 18 2 71
5  Notre Dame 22 22 26 0 70
6  UMass Lowell 18 17 22 1 58
7  New Hampshire 15 25 17 0 57
8  Merrimack 11 19 20 0 50
9  Connecticut 11 15 22 1 49

10  Vermont 14 16 18 0 48
11  Massachusetts 12 11 21 0 44
12  Maine 15 13 13 1 42

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  UMass Lowell 9 14 13 1 37
2  Providence 8 16 15 0 39
3  Notre Dame 9 16 14 1 40
4  Boston College 17 11 17 0 45
5  Boston University 13 23 20 0 56

 Northeastern 21 18 16 1 56
7  Vermont 22 18 26 0 66
8  Connecticut 22 21 27 0 70

 Merrimack 16 23 30 1 70
10  New Hampshire 14 27 31 1 73
11  Maine 27 21 28 1 77
12  Massachusetts 36 38 27 0 101

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 19 1 +18 12 7 -5 +13
 Providence 24 0 +24 14 3 -11 +13

3  Northeastern 24 2 +22 15 2 -13 +9
 Notre Dame 18 0 +18 9 0 -9 +9

5  Connecticut 21 2 +19 15 2 -13 +6
6  Boston University 20 1 +19 18 2 -16 +3
7  UMass Lowell 13 2 +11 12 2 -10 +1
8  Maine 11 0 +11 17 4 -13 -2
9  New Hampshire 19 4 +15 18 0 -18 -3

10  Massachusetts 11 6 +5 21 1 -20 -15
11  Vermont 11 3 +8 24 0 -24 -16
12  Merrimack 6 2 +4 22 0 -22 -18



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 37 22-30-52 1.41 12/24 8 0 1 1 -4
2  Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 37 10-36-46 1.24 5/10 3 0 1 0 -1

 Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 39 23-23-46 1.18 18/47 4 3 5 0 +25 BOS
4  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 39 17-27-44 1.13 8/16 7 1 1 1 +5 SJS
5  Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 41 14-29-43 1.05 14/28 5 0 3 0 +19
6  Colin White  BC FR F 36 19-23-42 1.17 18/44 4 2 3 1 +25 OTT

 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 41 20-22-42 1.02 5/10 8 0 5 0 +13
8  Maxim Letunov  UC FR F 36 16-24-40 1.11 1/2 3 0 1 1 -16 ARI

 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 38 15-25-40 1.05 6/28 6 1 4 0 +24 CGY
10  C.J. Smith  UML SO F 40 17-22-39 0.97 17/50 4 2 2 1 +15

 Zach Sanford  BC SO F 40 13-26-39 0.97 18/44 6 2 1 0 +27 WSH
12  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 36 14-23-37 1.03 3/6 3 2 4 0 +24

 Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 40 20-17-37 0.93 6/12 3 2 4 0 +17
 Joe Gambardella  UML JR F 40 10-27-37 0.93 1/2 3 0 3 0 +17

15  Ahti Oksanen  BU SR F 39 15-21-36 0.92 3/14 4 0 3 0 +19
16  Anders Bjork  ND SO F 35 12-23-35 1.00 4/8 3 0 0 0 +28 BOS

 Miles Wood  BC FR F 36 10-25-35 0.97 23/76 3 1 1 0 +13 NJD
 Adam Chapie  UML SR F 39 16-19-35 0.90 19/57 4 0 3 0 +11
 John Stevens  NU JR F 40 10-25-35 0.88 17/45 1 0 2 0 +9

20  Jake Evans  ND SO F 37 8-25-33 0.89 9/29 4 0 1 0 +15 MTL
 Alex Tuch  BC SO F 39 17-16-33 0.85 15/33 2 0 2 0 +24 MIN

22  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 36 14-18-32 0.89 6/12 13 0 2 1 -14
 Thomas DiPauli  ND SR F 37 14-18-32 0.86 8/16 3 0 2 0 +13 WSH
 Nick Saracino  PC SR LW 38 11-21-32 0.84 8/16 3 0 2 0 +16

25  Jordan Gross  ND SO D 37 9-22-31 0.84 11/30 2 0 1 0 +15
 Mike McMurtry  NU SR F 41 8-23-31 0.76 7/14 1 0 1 0 +4

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Jordan Gross  ND SO D 37 9-22-31 0.84 11/30 2 0 1 0 +15
2  Jake Walman  PC SO D 27 13-15-28 1.04 10/20 8 0 4 1 +13 STL

 Matias Cleland  UNH JR D 37 5-23-28 0.76 18/47 4 0 0 0 -15
4  Casey Fitzgerald  BC FR D 38 4-22-26 0.68 15/46 3 0 0 0 +27
5  Charlie McAvoy  BU FR D 37 3-22-25 0.68 21/56 0 0 2 0 +10

 Teddy Doherty  BC SR D 39 13-12-25 0.64 5/10 6 1 2 0 +17
7  Bobby Nardella  ND FR D 35 4-20-24 0.69 9/18 1 0 1 0 +9

 Dylan Zink  UML JR D 39 11-13-24 0.62 11/22 6 0 1 1 +13
9  Matt Grzelcyk  BU SR D 27 10-13-23 0.85 18/36 4 0 1 1 +17 BOS

 John Gilmour  PC SR D 34 9-14-23 0.68 9/18 4 0 0 0 +3 CGY
11  Garret Cockerill  NU SO D 37 8-14-22 0.59 10/20 4 0 0 0 +16

 Brandon Fortunato  BU SO D 38 5-17-22 0.58 3/6 3 0 2 0 +5
13  Joseph Masonius  UC FR D 34 6-15-21 0.62 20/40 3 1 0 0 -18
14  Ian McCoshen  BC JR D 39 6-14-20 0.51 27/84 3 0 2 0 +29 FLA

 Michael Kapla  UML JR D 40 4-16-20 0.50 9/18 1 0 2 0 +10

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/- NHL

1  Colin White  BC FR F 36 19-23-42 1.17 18/44 4 2 3 1 +25 OTT
2  Maxim Letunov  UC FR F 36 16-24-40 1.11 1/2 3 0 1 1 -16 ARI
3  Miles Wood  BC FR F 36 10-25-35 0.97 23/76 3 1 1 0 +13 NJD
4  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 36 14-18-32 0.89 6/12 13 0 2 1 -14
5  Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson  BU FR F 39 10-20-30 0.77 14/28 3 0 1 0 +4 BOS

 Adam Gaudette  NU FR F 41 12-18-30 0.73 10/20 5 1 1 0 E VAN
7  Casey Fitzgerald  BC FR D 38 4-22-26 0.68 15/46 3 0 0 0 +27

 Jordan Greenway  BU FR F 39 5-21-26 0.67 25/58 1 1 1 0 +14 MIN
9  Charlie McAvoy  BU FR D 37 3-22-25 0.68 21/56 0 0 2 0 +10

10  Austin Plevy  UM FR F 35 10-14-24 0.69 5/10 4 0 3 1 -19
 Bobby Nardella  ND FR D 35 4-20-24 0.69 9/18 1 0 1 0 +9
 Nick Master  UML FR F 39 8-16-24 0.62 8/16 3 0 2 1 +10

13  Joseph Masonius  UC FR D 34 6-15-21 0.62 20/40 3 1 0 0 -18
14  Erik Foley  PC FR F 36 7-12-19 0.53 10/20 2 0 1 0 +16 WPG
15  Dylan Malmquist  ND FR LW 36 11-6-17 0.47 7/25 2 0 2 0 +9



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 39 23 0.59
2  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 37 22 0.59
3  Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 40 20 0.50

 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 41 20 0.49
5  Colin White  BC FR F 36 19 0.53
6  Shane Walsh  UM SR F 36 18 0.50
7  Alex Tuch  BC SO F 39 17 0.44

 Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 39 17 0.44
 C.J. Smith  UML SO F 40 17 0.42

10  Maxim Letunov  UC FR F 36 16 0.44
 Dan Correale  UNH SR F 37 16 0.43
 Adam Chapie  UML SR F 39 16 0.41

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 37 36 0.97
2  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 37 30 0.81
3  Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 41 29 0.71
4  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 39 27 0.69

 Joe Gambardella  UML JR F 40 27 0.68
6  Zach Sanford  BC SO F 40 26 0.65
7  Miles Wood  BC FR F 36 25 0.69

 Jake Evans  NDM SO F 37 25 0.68
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 38 25 0.66
 John Stevens  NU JR F 40 25 0.62

11  Maxim Letunov  UC FR F 36 24 0.67
12  6 Players Tied With 23

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 36 13 0.36
2  Jake Walman  PC SO D 27 8 0.30

 Dan Correale  UNH SR F 37 8 0.22
 Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 37 8 0.22
 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 41 8 0.20

6  Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 39 7 0.18
7  Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 38 6 0.16

 Teddy Doherty  BC SR D 39 6 0.15
 Dylan Zink  UML JR D 39 6 0.15
 Zach Sanford  BC SO F 40 6 0.15

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Andrew Poturalski  UNH SO F 37 8-16-24 0.65
2  Maxim Letunov  UC FR F 36 3-19-22 0.61
3  Tage Thompson  UC FR F 36 13-6-19 0.53
4  Matias Cleland  UNH JR D 37 4-14-18 0.49

 Tyler Kelleher  UNH JR F 37 3-15-18 0.49
 Danny O'Regan  BU SR F 39 7-11-18 0.46

7  John Gilmour  PC SR D 34 4-12-16 0.47
 Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 36 3-13-16 0.44
 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 41 8-8-16 0.39
 Zach Aston-Reese  NU JR F 41 5-11-16 0.39

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 39 3 0.08
2  Corey Ronan  UC SO F 28 2 0.07

 Colin White  BC FR F 36 2 0.06
 Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 36 2 0.06
 Steven Swavely  ME SR F 38 2 0.05
 Blaine Byron  ME JR F 38 2 0.05
 Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 40 2 0.05
 Zach Sanford  BC SO F 40 2 0.05
 C.J. Smith  UML SO F 40 2 0.05

10  20 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Brandon Tanev  PC SR LW 38 5 0.13

 Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 39 5 0.13
 Nolan Stevens  NU SO F 41 5 0.12

4  Jake Walman  PC SO D 27 4 0.15
 Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 36 4 0.11
 Sam Herr  NDM SR F 37 4 0.11
 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 38 4 0.11
 Brendan Bradley  UVM JR F 39 4 0.10
 Adam Gilmour  BC JR F 40 4 0.10
 Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 40 4 0.10
 Lincoln Griffin  NU FR F 41 4 0.10

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Ian McCoshen  BC JR D 39 +29
2  Anders Bjork  NDM SO F 35 +28
3  Casey Fitzgerald  BC FR D 38 +27

 Zach Sanford  BC SO F 40 +27
5  Colin White  BC FR F 36 +25

 Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 39 +25
7  Trevor Mingoia  PC SR F 36 +24

 Mark Jankowski  PC SR C 38 +24
 Alex Tuch  BC SO F 39 +24
 Steve Santini  BC JR D 40 +24

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  14 Players Tied With 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Matias Cleland  UNH JR D 37 112 3.03
2  Doyle Somerby  BU JR D 39 77 1.97
3  Callum Fryer  UM FR D 34 72 2.12
4  Derek Pratt  UC SO D 34 71 2.09
5  Dennis Gilbert  NDM FR D 37 70 1.89
6  Matt Benning  NU JR D 41 67 1.63
7  Cameron Marks  UNH SO D 33 66 2.00
8  Mark Hamilton  ME SO D 37 64 1.73
9  Ian McCoshen  BC JR D 39 61 1.56

10  3 Players Tied With 56

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Austin Cangelosi  BC JR F 533 304 .637
2  Jesse Schwartz  UC SO F 103 69 .599
3  Steven Swavely  ME SR F 506 344 .595
4  Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson  BU FR F 533 371 .590
5  Thomas DiPauli  NDM SR F 61 43 .587
6  Brian Pinho  PC SO F 365 261 .583
7  Ryan Fitzgerald  BC JR F 170 123 .580
8  Alfred Larsson  MC SO F 104 76 .578
9  Ludvig Larsson  MC FR F 63 47 .573

10  Mike McMurtry  NU SR F 165 124 .571



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Nick Ellis  PC JR 36 2195:30 66 1.80 25-7-4 4 970 .936
2  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 39 2363:34 72 1.83 24-10-5 7 1019 .934
3  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 38 2303:25 71 1.85 27-7-4 10 1040 .936 VAN
4  Drew Vogler  MC FR 16 846:04 28 1.99 5-7-1 1 350 .926
5  Cal Petersen  ND SO 37 2231:52 82 2.20 19-11-7 1 1049 .927 BUF
6  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 37 2185:24 86 2.36 20-11-4 2 864 .909
7  Packy Munson  UVM FR 21 1238:57 49 2.37 9-10-1 3 564 .920
8  Sean Maguire  BU SR 25 1371:32 55 2.41 13-9-1 1 630 .920 PIT
9  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 20 1156:53 51 2.65 6-11-2 1 535 .913

10  Rob McGovern  ME FR 20 1078:27 50 2.78 2-14-3 0 475 .905
11  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 19 986:12 48 2.92 8-4-4 0 419 .897
12  Rob Nichols  UC JR 29 1680:19 82 2.93 9-18-2 2 840 .911
13  Collin Delia  MC SO 26 1521:03 75 2.96 8-12-6 0 600 .889
14  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 34 2032:41 108 3.19 9-19-6 1 1048 .907
15  Matt Morris  ME JR 23 1187:34 70 3.54 6-10-3 0 636 .901
16  Nic Renyard  UM FR 26 1448:08 88 3.65 5-15-4 0 777 .898

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL

1  Nick Ellis  PC JR 36 2195:30 66 1.80 25-7-4 4 970 .936
2  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 38 2303:25 71 1.85 27-7-4 10 1040 .936 VAN
3  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 39 2363:34 72 1.83 24-10-5 7 1019 .934
4  Cal Petersen  ND SO 37 2231:52 82 2.20 19-11-7 1 1049 .927 BUF
5  Drew Vogler  MC FR 16 846:04 28 1.99 5-7-1 1 350 .926
6  Packy Munson  UVM FR 21 1238:57 49 2.37 9-10-1 3 564 .920
7  Sean Maguire  BU SR 25 1371:32 55 2.41 13-9-1 1 630 .920 PIT
8  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 20 1156:53 51 2.65 6-11-2 1 535 .913
9  Rob Nichols  UC JR 29 1680:19 82 2.93 9-18-2 2 840 .911

10  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 37 2185:24 86 2.36 20-11-4 2 864 .909
11  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 34 2032:41 108 3.19 9-19-6 1 1048 .907
12  Rob McGovern  ME FR 20 1078:27 50 2.78 2-14-3 0 475 .905
13  Matt Morris  ME JR 23 1187:34 70 3.54 6-10-3 0 636 .901
14  Nic Renyard  UM FR 26 1448:08 88 3.65 5-15-4 0 777 .898
15  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 19 986:12 48 2.92 8-4-4 0 419 .897
16  Collin Delia  MC SO 26 1521:03 75 2.96 8-12-6 0 600 .889

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Cal Petersen  ND SO 37 28.4 1049
2  Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 34 30.8 1048
3  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 38 27.4 1040
4  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 39 26.1 1019
5  Nick Ellis  PC JR 36 26.9 970
6  Ryan Ruck  NU FR 37 23.4 864
7  Rob Nichols  UC JR 29 29.0 840
8  Nic Renyard  UM FR 26 29.9 777
9  Matt Morris  ME JR 23 27.7 636

10  Sean Maguire  BU SR 25 25.2 630
11  Collin Delia  MC SO 26 23.1 600
12  Packy Munson  UVM FR 21 26.9 564
13  Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 20 26.8 535
14  Rob McGovern  ME FR 20 23.8 475
15  Connor LaCouvee  BU SO 19 22.1 419
16  Drew Vogler  MC FR 16 21.9 350
17  Alex Wakaluk  UM JR 10 20.6 206
18  Tanner Creel  UC SO 8 22.9 183
19  Henry Dill  UM SO 7 22.9 160
20  Derick Roy  NU JR 7 11.3 79

 Hayden Hawkey  PC FR 5 15.8 79

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Thatcher Demko  BC JR 38 10
2  Kevin Boyle  UML SR 39 7
3  Nick Ellis  PC JR 36 4
4  Packy Munson  UVM FR 21 3
5  Rob Nichols  UC JR 29 2

 Ryan Ruck  NU FR 37 2
7  Hayden Hawkey  PC FR 5 1

 Drew Vogler  MC FR 16 1
 Mike Santaguida  UVM JR 20 1
 Sean Maguire  BU SR 25 1
 Daniel Tirone  UNH SO 34 1
 Cal Petersen  ND SO 37 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Boston College 40 154 3.85
2  Northeastern 41 134 3.27
3  Providence 38 124 3.26
4  Boston University 39 124 3.18
5  Notre Dame 37 115 3.11
6  New Hampshire 37 112 3.03
7  UMass Lowell 40 121 3.02
8  Connecticut 36 88 2.44
9  Merrimack 39 95 2.44

10  Massachusetts 36 84 2.33
11  Vermont 40 86 2.15
12  Maine 38 76 2.00

Team Games Goals G/GM
1  Providence 38 71 1.87
2  UMass Lowell 40 75 1.88
3  Boston College 40 79 1.98
4  Notre Dame 37 86 2.32
5  Northeastern 41 105 2.56
6  Vermont 40 107 2.67
7  Boston University 39 106 2.72
8  Merrimack 39 108 2.77
9  Connecticut 36 114 3.17

10  New Hampshire 37 121 3.27
11  Maine 38 129 3.39
12  Massachusetts 36 146 4.06

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  New Hampshire 37/155 5 23.9
2  Northeastern 39/168 2 23.2
3  Boston College 35/163 1 21.5
4  Boston University 28/133 2 21.1
5  Notre Dame 27/129 0 20.9
6  Providence 33/163 1 20.2
7  Connecticut 29/147 4 19.7
8  UMass Lowell 30/157 3 19.1
9  Massachusetts 22/127 7 17.3

10  Maine 19/135 0 14.1
11  Merrimack 17/132 2 12.9
12  Vermont 16/147 4 10.9

Team Totals SHF PK %
1  Boston College 152/173 11 87.9
2  Providence 124/146 3 84.9
3  UMass Lowell 107/126 4 84.9
4  Notre Dame 118/141 1 83.7
5  Boston University 128/158 2 81.0
6  Connecticut 115/142 4 81.0
7  Merrimack 125/155 2 80.6
8  Northeastern 104/132 2 78.8

 Vermont 130/165 3 78.8
10  Maine 128/163 5 78.5
11  New Hampshire 96/123 1 78.0
12  Massachusetts 98/129 1 76.0

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Boston College 40 576 14.4
2  Maine 38 512 13.5
3  Vermont 40 498 12.4
4  Providence 38 454 11.9
5  Massachusetts 36 391 10.9
6  Notre Dame 37 394 10.6
7  Boston University 39 415 10.6
8  Merrimack 39 411 10.5
9  Connecticut 36 355 9.9

10  New Hampshire 37 339 9.2
11  Northeastern 41 364 8.9
12  UMass Lowell 40 333 8.3

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1  Boston University 39 1342 34.4
2  Providence 38 1290 33.9
3  Boston College 40 1311 32.8
4  Maine 38 1228 32.3
5  Vermont 40 1279 32.0
6  Notre Dame 37 1178 31.8
7  UMass Lowell 40 1255 31.4
8  Northeastern 41 1249 30.5
9  Merrimack 39 1188 30.5

10  New Hampshire 37 1057 28.6
11  Massachusetts 36 1001 27.8
12  Connecticut 36 966 26.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 53 49 50 2 154
2  Northeastern 40 47 45 2 134
3  Boston University 29 39 53 3 124

 Providence 47 37 38 2 124
5  UMass Lowell 39 41 38 3 121
6  Notre Dame 37 42 36 0 115
7  New Hampshire 31 42 39 0 112
8  Merrimack 23 33 38 1 95
9  Connecticut 25 29 33 1 88

10  Vermont 25 29 31 1 86
11  Massachusetts 17 24 40 3 84
12  Maine 24 23 27 2 76

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1  Providence 14 29 24 4 71
2  UMass Lowell 20 28 26 1 75
3  Boston College 25 22 32 0 79
4  Notre Dame 18 32 34 2 86
5  Northeastern 46 29 29 1 105
6  Boston University 28 39 38 1 106
7  Vermont 38 31 36 2 107
8  Merrimack 31 35 41 1 108
9  Connecticut 36 36 42 0 114

10  New Hampshire 31 37 49 4 121
11  Maine 41 38 46 4 129
12  Massachusetts 49 56 38 3 146

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 35 1 +34 21 11 -10 +24
2  Providence 33 1 +32 22 3 -19 +13
3  UMass Lowell 30 3 +27 19 4 -15 +12
4  Northeastern 39 2 +37 28 2 -26 +11
5  New Hampshire 37 5 +32 27 1 -26 +6
6  Notre Dame 27 0 +27 23 1 -22 +5
7  Connecticut 29 4 +25 27 4 -23 +2
8  Boston University 28 2 +26 30 2 -28 -2
9  Maine 19 0 +19 35 5 -30 -11

10  Merrimack 17 2 +15 30 2 -28 -13
11  Massachusetts 22 7 +15 31 1 -30 -15
12  Vermont 16 4 +12 35 3 -32 -20



National Category Leaders
Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan FR F 38 35-36-71 1.87
2  JT Compher (COL) Michigan JR F 38 16-47-63 1.66
3  Tyler Motte (CHI) Michigan JR F 38 32-25-57 1.50
4  Max French Bentley JR F 32 23-24-47 1.47
5  Zac Lynch Robert Morris SR F 39 25-30-55 1.41
6  Andrew Poturalski New Hampshire SO F 37 22-30-52 1.41
7  Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard SR F 33 24-22-46 1.39
8  Brock Boeser (VAN) North Dakota FR F 40 26-28-54 1.35
9  Kalle Kossila St. Cloud State SR F 41 14-40-54 1.32

10  Jake Guentzel (PIT) Omaha JR F 35 19-27-46 1.31
11  Greg Gibson Robert Morris SR F 39 29-22-51 1.31
12  Nick Schmaltz (CHI) North Dakota SO F 35 10-34-44 1.26
13  Tyler Kelleher New Hampshire JR F 37 10-36-46 1.24

 Drake Caggiula North Dakota SR F 37 21-25-46 1.24
15  Sam Anas Quinnipiac JR F 41 24-26-50 1.22
16  Danton Heinen (BOS) Denver SO F 40 20-28-48 1.20
17  Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SR F 38 17-28-45 1.18
18  Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College JR F 39 23-23-46 1.18

 Shane Conacher Canisius JR F 39 20-26-46 1.18
20  Dylan Gambrell Denver FR F 40 17-30-47 1.18
21  Joey Benik St. Cloud State SR F 41 23-25-48 1.17
22  Colin White (OTT) Boston College FR F 36 19-23-42 1.17
23  Justin Kloos Minnesota JR F 37 16-27-43 1.16
24  Nick Schilkey Ohio State JR F 36 19-22-41 1.14

 Justin Danforth Sacred Heart JR F 36 20-21-41 1.14

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA
1  Alex Lyon Yale JR 1905:37 52 1.64
2  Cam Johnson North Dakota SO 1798:32 50 1.67
3  Nick Ellis Providence JR 2195:30 66 1.80
4  Kevin Boyle UMass Lowell SR 2363:34 72 1.83
5  Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SR 2461:24 75 1.83
6  Cole Huggins Minnesota State JR 1501:15 46 1.84
7  Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College JR 2303:25 71 1.85
8  Jason Pawloski Minnesota State FR 972:51 30 1.85
9  Chris Nell Bowling Green SO 2166:38 69 1.91

10  Kasimir Kaskisuo Minnesota Duluth SO 2349:34 75 1.92
11  Shane Starrett Air Force FR 1781:55 57 1.92
12  Jamie Phillips (WPG) Michigan Tech SR 2192:33 72 1.97
13  Drew Vogler Merrimack FR 846:04 28 1.99
14  Merrick Madsen (PHI) Harvard SO 1712:42 57 2.00
15  Parker Gahagen Army West Point JR 2059:57 69 2.01
16  Kyle Hayton St. Lawrence SO 2026:33 69 2.04
17  Greg Lewis Clarkson SR 1467:29 50 2.04
18  Charlie Lindgren St. Cloud State JR 2342:58 83 2.13
19  Mitch Gillam Cornell JR 2001:53 72 2.16
20  Michael Bitzer Bemidji State SO 1945:51 70 2.16
21  Paul Berrafato Holy Cross SO 1987:33 72 2.17
22  Cal Petersen (BUF) Notre Dame SO 2231:52 82 2.20
23  Tanner Jaillet Denver SO 1655:58 62 2.25
24  Jason Kasdorf (BUF) Rensselaer SR 1777:19 68 2.30
25  Alex Sakellaropoulos Union JR 1730:22 67 2.32

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Ethan Prow St. Cloud State SR D 37 8-30-38 1.03
2  Zach Werenski (CLB) Michigan SO D 36 11-24-35 0.97
3  Jordan Gross Notre Dame SO D 37 9-22-31 0.84
4  Will Butcher (COL) Denver JR D 38 8-23-31 0.82
5  Lester Lancaster Mercyhurst FR D 36 9-20-29 0.81
6  Devon Toews (NYI) Quinnipiac JR D 38 7-23-30 0.79
7  Gavin Bayreuther St. Lawrence JR D 37 12-17-29 0.78
8  Matias Cleland New Hampshire JR D 37 5-23-28 0.76
9  Luke Juha Penn State SR D 33 8-16-24 0.73

10  Tyson Wilson Robert Morris SR D 38 2-25-27 0.71
11  Vince Pedrie Penn State FR D 32 8-14-22 0.69
12  Bobby Nardella Notre Dame FR D 35 4-20-24 0.69
13  Casey Fitzgerald Boston College FR D 38 4-22-26 0.68
14  Troy Stecher North Dakota JR D 41 8-20-28 0.68
15  Max Gottlieb Brown FR D 31 2-19-21 0.68
16  John Gilmour (CGY) Providence SR D 34 9-14-23 0.68
17  Charlie McAvoy Boston University FR D 37 3-22-25 0.68
18  Connor Clifton (ARI) Quinnipiac JR D 41 7-20-27 0.66
19  Teddy Doherty Boston College SR D 39 13-12-25 0.64
20  Josh Healey Ohio State JR D 33 5-16-21 0.64

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %
1  Parker Gahagen Army West Point JR 1024 69 .937
2  Alex Lyon Yale JR 766 52 .936
3  Nick Ellis Providence JR 970 66 .936
4  Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College JR 1040 71 .936
5  Kyle Hayton St. Lawrence SO 999 69 .935
6  Kevin Boyle UMass Lowell SR 1019 72 .934
7  Cam Johnson North Dakota SO 706 50 .934
8  Merrick Madsen (PHI) Harvard SO 771 57 .931
9  Jason Kasdorf (BUF) Rensselaer SR 916 68 .931

10  Chris Nell Bowling Green SO 921 69 .930
11  Atte Tolvanen Northern Michigan FR 757 58 .929
12  Cal Petersen (BUF) Notre Dame SO 1049 82 .927
13  Terry Shafer Robert Morris SR 935 74 .927
14  Mitch Gillam Cornell JR 906 72 .926
15  Gordon Defiel Lake Superior State SO 879 70 .926
16  Drew Vogler Merrimack FR 350 28 .926
17  Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SR 934 75 .926
18  Greg Lewis Clarkson SR 617 50 .925
19  Charlie Lindgren St. Cloud State JR 1020 83 .925
20  Colton Phinney Princeton JR 1058 87 .924

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM
1  Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan F 38 35-36-71 1.87
2  Brock Boeser (VAN) North Dakota F 40 26-28-54 1.35
3  Dylan Gambrell Denver F 40 17-30-47 1.18
4  Colin White (OTT) Boston College F 36 19-23-42 1.17
5  Maxim Letunov (ARI) Connecticut F 36 16-24-40 1.11
6  Miles Wood (NJD) Boston College F 36 10-25-35 0.97
7  Luke Kunin Wisconsin F 34 19-13-32 0.94
8  Tage Thompson Connecticut F 36 14-18-32 0.89

 Derek Barach Mercyhurst F 36 10-22-32 0.89
10  Joe Snively Yale F 32 10-18-28 0.88
11  Tommy Marchin Brown F 31 14-13-27 0.87
12  Mason Jobst Ohio State F 35 12-18-30 0.86
13  Mikey Eyssimont St. Cloud State F 40 14-19-33 0.82
14  Jordan Masters Arizona State F 27 8-14-22 0.81
15  Tyler Sheehy Minnesota F 37 12-18-30 0.81
16  Lester Lancaster Mercyhurst D 36 9-20-29 0.81
17  Jakob Forsbacka Karlsson (BOS) Boston University F 39 10-20-30 0.77
18  Cooper Marody (PHI) Michigan F 32 10-14-24 0.75
19  Seamus Malone Wisconsin F 35 5-21-26 0.74
20  Adam Gaudette (VAN) Northeastern F 41 12-18-30 0.73

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1  Michael Garteig Quinnipiac SR 31-3-7 .841
2  Cam Johnson North Dakota SO 22-4-2 .821
3  Thatcher Demko (VAN) Boston College JR 27-7-4 .763
4  Charlie Lindgren St. Cloud State JR 30-9-1 .762
5  Nick Ellis Providence JR 25-7-4 .750

 Tanner Jaillet Denver SO 17-4-5 .750
7  Steve Racine Michigan SR 20-6-3 .741
8  Jamie Phillips (WPG) Michigan Tech SR 23-8-5 .708
9  Jason Pawloski Minnesota State FR 8-2-5 .700

10  Merrick Madsen (PHI) Harvard SO 18-7-3 .696
11  Kevin Boyle UMass Lowell SR 24-10-5 .679
12  Alex Lyon Yale JR 19-8-4 .677
13  Terry Shafer Robert Morris SR 19-10-2 .645
14  Ryan Ruck Northeastern FR 20-11-4 .629
15  Connor LaCouvee Boston University SO 8-4-4 .625
16  Evan Weninger Omaha FR 13-8-0 .619
17  Shane Starrett Air Force FR 16-9-5 .617
18  Eamon McAdam (NYI) Penn State JR 13-8-1 .614
19  Darren Smith Ferris State FR 17-10-5 .609
20  Cal Petersen (BUF) Notre Dame SO 19-11-7 .608



National Category Leaders
Goals Per Game GP G G/GM

1  Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan FR F 38 35 0.92
2  Tyler Motte (CHI) Michigan JR F 38 32 0.84
3  Greg Gibson Robert Morris SR F 39 29 0.74
4  Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard SR F 33 24 0.73
5  Max French Bentley JR F 32 23 0.72
6  Brock Boeser (VAN) North Dakota FR F 40 26 0.65
7  Zac Lynch Robert Morris SR F 39 25 0.64
8  Tyler Morley Alaska SR F 29 18 0.62
9  Austin Ortega Omaha JR F 35 21 0.60

10  Andrew Poturalski New Hampshire SO F 37 22 0.59
11  Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College JR F 39 23 0.59
12  Sam Anas Quinnipiac JR F 41 24 0.59
13  Drake Caggiula North Dakota SR F 37 21 0.57
14  Brandon Denham Robert Morris SR F 39 22 0.56
15  Joey Benik St. Cloud State SR F 41 23 0.56
16  Kyle Criscuolo Harvard SR F 34 19 0.56

 Luke Kunin Wisconsin FR F 34 19 0.56
18  Leon Bristedt Minnesota SO F 36 20 0.56

 Justin Danforth Sacred Heart JR F 36 20 0.56
20  Nick Lappin Brown SR F 31 17 0.55
21  Jake Guentzel (PIT) Omaha JR F 35 19 0.54
22  Hudson Fasching (BUF) Minnesota JR F 37 20 0.54
23  Travis St. Denis Quinnipiac SR F 41 22 0.54
24  Colin White (OTT) Boston College FR F 36 19 0.53

 Nick Schilkey Ohio State JR F 36 19 0.53

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1  JT Compher (COL) Michigan JR F 38 47 1.24
2  Kalle Kossila St. Cloud State SR F 41 40 0.98
3  Tyler Kelleher New Hampshire JR F 37 36 0.97
4  Nick Schmaltz (CHI) North Dakota SO F 35 34 0.97
5  Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan FR F 38 36 0.95
6  Alexander Kerfoot (NJD) Harvard JR F 33 30 0.91
7  Trevor Moore Denver JR F 39 33 0.85
8  Andrew Poturalski New Hampshire SO F 37 30 0.81

 Ethan Prow St. Cloud State SR D 37 30 0.81
10  Jake Guentzel (PIT) Omaha JR F 35 27 0.77
11  Josh Mitchell RIT SR F 39 30 0.77

 David Friedmann Robert Morris SR F 39 30 0.77
 Zac Lynch Robert Morris SR F 39 30 0.77

14  Dylan Gambrell Denver FR F 40 30 0.75
 Max French Bentley JR F 32 24 0.75

16  Andrew Gladiuk Bentley SR F 38 28 0.74
 Tony Cameranesi (TOR) Minnesota Duluth SR F 38 28 0.74

18  Justin Kloos Minnesota JR F 37 27 0.73
19  Kyle Schmidt Bentley SO F 40 29 0.72
20  David Goodwin Penn State JR F 38 27 0.71
21  Zach Aston-Reese Northeastern JR F 41 29 0.71
22  Danton Heinen (BOS) Denver SO F 40 28 0.70

 Brock Boeser (VAN) North Dakota FR F 40 28 0.70
24  Miles Wood (NJD) Boston College FR F 36 25 0.69

 David Gust Ohio State JR F 36 25 0.69

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG
1  Tage Thompson Connecticut FR F 36 0.36 13
2  Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan FR F 38 0.26 10

 Travis St. Denis Quinnipiac SR F 41 0.24 10
 Sam Anas Quinnipiac JR F 41 0.24 10

5  Austin Farley Minnesota Duluth SR F 37 0.24 9
 Tim Clifton Quinnipiac JR F 37 0.24 9

7  Jake Walman (STL) Providence SO D 27 0.30 8
 Dan Correale New Hampshire SR F 37 0.22 8
 Andrew Poturalski New Hampshire SO F 37 0.22 8
 Ralph Cuddemi Canisius SR F 39 0.21 8
 Myles Powell RIT SO F 39 0.21 8
 Brandon Denham Robert Morris SR F 39 0.21 8
 Greg Gibson Robert Morris SR F 39 0.21 8
 Nolan Stevens Northeastern SO F 41 0.20 8

15  8 Players Tied With 7

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1  Kyle Criscuolo Harvard SR F 34 8

 Austin Ortega Omaha JR F 35 8
3  Hudson Fasching (BUF) Minnesota JR F 37 7

 Drake Caggiula North Dakota SR F 37 7
 Kyle Connor (WPG) Michigan FR F 38 7
 Teddy Blueger (PIT) Minnesota State SR F 41 7
 Joey Benik St. Cloud State SR F 41 7

8  Sam Vigneault Clarkson SO F 36 6
 Shane Conacher Canisius JR F 39 6
 Patrick Russell St. Cloud State SO F 41 6

11  John Hayden (CHI) Yale JR F 32 5
 Jimmy Vesey (NSH) Harvard SR F 33 5
 Austin Farley Minnesota Duluth SR F 37 5
 Tim Clifton Quinnipiac JR F 37 5
 Brandon Tanev Providence SR F 38 5
 Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College JR F 39 5
 Greg Gibson Robert Morris SR F 39 5
 Nolan Stevens Northeastern SO F 41 5
 Austin Poganski (STL) North Dakota SO F 42 5

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG
1  Zac Lynch Robert Morris SR F 39 0.21 8
2  Ben Carey Air Force SR F 37 0.14 5
3  Miloš Bubela Rensselaer SR F 35 0.11 4

 Justin Kloos Minnesota JR F 37 0.11 4
5  Kyle Cook Mercyhurst SR F 29 0.10 3

 Eric Scheid Penn State SR F 34 0.09 3
 Jake Guentzel (PIT) Omaha JR F 35 0.09 3
 Justin Parizek Omaha JR F 35 0.09 3
 Anthony Greco Ohio State SR F 36 0.08 3
 Justin Danforth Sacred Heart JR F 36 0.08 3
 Hudson Fasching (BUF) Minnesota JR F 37 0.08 3
 Andrew Sturtz Penn State FR F 37 0.08 3
 Judd Peterson (BUF) St. Cloud State SO F 38 0.08 3
 Ryan Fitzgerald (BOS) Boston College JR F 39 0.08 3
 Bryce Gervais Minnesota State SR F 41 0.07 3



National Team Leaders
TEAM SCORING TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM
1 Michigan 38 181 4.76
2 St. Cloud State 41 175 4.27
3 Robert Morris 39 158 4.05
4 Quinnipiac 41 159 3.88
5 Boston College 40 154 3.85
6 Penn State 38 140 3.68
7 North Dakota 42 153 3.64
8 Ohio State 36 128 3.56
9 Harvard 34 116 3.41

10 Michigan Tech 37 123 3.32
11 Denver 40 132 3.30
12 Minnesota 37 121 3.27
13 Northeastern 41 134 3.27
14 Providence 38 124 3.26
15 Boston University 39 124 3.18
16 Notre Dame 37 115 3.11
17 Holy Cross 36 109 3.03
18 New Hampshire 37 112 3.03
19 RIT 39 118 3.03
20 UMass Lowell 40 121 3.02
21 Mercyhurst 36 108 3.00
22 Air Force 37 110 2.97
23 St. Lawrence 37 106 2.86
24 Omaha 36 103 2.86
25 Bowling Green 42 118 2.81
26 Ferris State 41 112 2.73
27 Yale 32 86 2.69
28 Dartmouth 35 94 2.69
29 Minnesota Duluth 40 107 2.67
30 Clarkson 38 101 2.66
31 Wisconsin 35 93 2.66
32 Bentley 40 106 2.65
33 Sacred Heart 37 96 2.59
34 Colgate 37 95 2.57
35 Minnesota State 41 105 2.56
36 Union 36 91 2.53
37 Michigan State 37 93 2.51
38 Bemidji State 39 96 2.46
39 Connecticut 36 88 2.44
40 Merrimack 39 95 2.44
41 Rensselaer 40 97 2.42
42 Brown 31 75 2.42
43 Alaska 36 86 2.39

Miami 36 86 2.39
45 Alaska Anchorage 34 81 2.38
46 Canisius 39 92 2.36
47 Northern Michigan 38 89 2.34
48 Massachusetts 36 84 2.33
49 Cornell 34 79 2.32
50 Army West Point 38 88 2.32
51 Western Michigan 36 80 2.22
52 Vermont 40 86 2.15
53 Alabama Huntsville 34 73 2.15
54 American International 39 80 2.05
55 Maine 38 76 2.00
56 Colorado College 36 71 1.97
57 Princeton 31 60 1.94
58 Niagara 37 71 1.92
59 Lake Superior State 41 74 1.80
60 Arizona State 29 46 1.59

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM
1 Yale 32 57 1.78
2 North Dakota 42 78 1.86
3 Providence 38 71 1.87
4 UMass Lowell 40 75 1.88
5 Quinnipiac 41 78 1.90
6 Minnesota State 41 80 1.95
7 Boston College 40 79 1.98
8 Minnesota Duluth 40 82 2.05
9 Michigan Tech 37 77 2.08

10 Bowling Green 42 91 2.17
11 St. Cloud State 41 90 2.20
12 St. Lawrence 37 84 2.27
13 Denver 40 92 2.30
14 Air Force 37 86 2.32

Notre Dame 37 86 2.32
16 Army West Point 38 89 2.34
17 Harvard 34 81 2.38
18 Cornell 34 82 2.41
19 Bemidji State 39 96 2.46
20 Clarkson 38 95 2.50

Holy Cross 36 90 2.50
22 Lake Superior State 41 105 2.56

Northeastern 41 105 2.56
24 Rensselaer 40 104 2.60
25 Northern Michigan 38 99 2.61
26 Ferris State 41 109 2.66
27 Union 36 96 2.67
28 Vermont 40 107 2.67
29 Miami 36 97 2.69
30 Boston University 39 106 2.72
31 Robert Morris 39 107 2.74
32 Merrimack 39 108 2.77
33 Minnesota 37 108 2.92
34 Sacred Heart 37 109 2.95
35 Dartmouth 35 104 2.97
36 Omaha 36 107 2.97
37 RIT 39 116 2.97
38 Michigan 38 115 3.03
39 Alaska Anchorage 34 103 3.03
40 Bentley 40 124 3.10
41 Canisius 39 121 3.10
42 Alabama Huntsville 34 106 3.12
43 Connecticut 36 114 3.17
44 Princeton 31 99 3.19
45 Mercyhurst 36 115 3.19
46 Penn State 38 122 3.21
47 Alaska 36 117 3.25
48 New Hampshire 37 121 3.27
49 Michigan State 37 124 3.35
50 Maine 38 129 3.39
51 Niagara 37 126 3.41
52 Brown 31 107 3.45
53 Ohio State 36 125 3.47
54 Colgate 37 132 3.57
55 Wisconsin 35 127 3.63
56 Western Michigan 36 142 3.94
57 Arizona State 29 116 4.00
58 Colorado College 36 145 4.03
59 Massachusetts 36 146 4.06
60 American International 39 159 4.08



National Team Leaders
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%
1 Michigan 48/150 2 32.0
2 St. Cloud State 41/139 3 29.5
3 Robert Morris 49/173 4 28.3
4 Quinnipiac 45/164 1 27.4
5 Harvard 31/113 3 27.4
6 New Hampshire 37/155 5 23.9
7 Penn State 33/141 9 23.4
8 Northeastern 39/168 2 23.2
9 Boston College 35/163 1 21.5

10 Michigan Tech 26/123 0 21.1
11 Boston University 28/133 2 21.1
12 Ohio State 29/138 5 21.0
13 Notre Dame 27/129 0 20.9
14 Yale 22/107 0 20.6
15 RIT 31/151 2 20.5
16 Providence 33/163 1 20.2
17 Brown 14/70 3 20.0
18 Bemidji State 29/146 5 19.9
19 Connecticut 29/147 4 19.7
20 Minnesota 25/128 1 19.5
21 North Dakota 31/159 2 19.5
22 UMass Lowell 30/157 3 19.1
23 Denver 26/137 2 19.0
24 Wisconsin 22/118 9 18.6
25 Bowling Green 31/167 7 18.6
26 Mercyhurst 32/173 6 18.5
27 Colgate 23/126 3 18.3
28 Cornell 18/99 1 18.2
29 Miami 23/128 7 18.0
30 Western Michigan 22/125 6 17.6
31 Union 25/143 5 17.5
32 Massachusetts 22/127 7 17.3
33 Army West Point 28/163 5 17.2
34 Clarkson 21/126 1 16.7
35 American International 17/104 6 16.3
36 Colorado College 23/142 10 16.2
37 Alaska 22/136 6 16.2
38 Omaha 24/150 4 16.0
39 Minnesota State 30/189 6 15.9
40 Northern Michigan 23/145 5 15.9
41 Michigan State 23/147 3 15.6
42 Ferris State 29/187 4 15.5
43 Bentley 22/143 3 15.4
44 Holy Cross 21/139 8 15.1
45 Minnesota Duluth 24/161 4 14.9
46 Maine 19/135 0 14.1
47 Sacred Heart 20/145 5 13.8
48 Canisius 20/146 1 13.7
49 Lake Superior State 23/168 5 13.7
50 Merrimack 17/132 2 12.9
51 Arizona State 14/109 4 12.8
52 Rensselaer 13/106 1 12.3
53 Dartmouth 12/98 1 12.2
54 Air Force 16/132 4 12.1
55 St. Lawrence 15/127 2 11.8
56 Princeton 10/89 4 11.2
57 Vermont 16/147 4 10.9
58 Alabama Huntsville 15/140 4 10.7
59 Alaska Anchorage 13/130 7 10.0
60 Niagara 12/132 2 9.1

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%
1 Yale 85/90 1 94.4
2 Miami 120/132 1 90.9
3 Quinnipiac 133/149 4 89.3
4 Boston College 152/173 11 87.9
5 Minnesota Duluth 123/142 4 86.6
6 Michigan State 114/132 1 86.4

North Dakota 133/154 8 86.4
8 Minnesota State 126/146 7 86.3
9 Bemidji State 129/150 4 86.0

10 Bowling Green 140/163 6 85.9
11 Air Force 100/117 9 85.5
12 Clarkson 104/122 1 85.2
13 Providence 124/146 3 84.9
14 UMass Lowell 107/126 4 84.9
15 St. Lawrence 118/139 3 84.9
16 Northern Michigan 152/180 2 84.4
17 Lake Superior State 139/165 5 84.2
18 Sacred Heart 143/170 8 84.1
19 Ferris State 142/169 2 84.0
20 Notre Dame 118/141 1 83.7
21 Michigan Tech 107/128 4 83.6
22 Rensselaer 116/139 7 83.5
23 RIT 139/167 3 83.2
24 St. Cloud State 98/118 7 83.1
25 Mercyhurst 135/163 5 82.8
26 Harvard 81/98 1 82.7
27 Omaha 114/138 9 82.6
28 Holy Cross 85/103 3 82.5
29 Wisconsin 103/125 1 82.4
30 Alabama Huntsville 119/145 5 82.1
31 Denver 100/122 5 82.0
32 Cornell 93/114 0 81.6
33 Ohio State 106/130 5 81.5
34 Army West Point 125/154 2 81.2
35 Robert Morris 154/190 10 81.1
36 Boston University 128/158 2 81.0
37 Connecticut 115/142 4 81.0
38 Union 101/125 1 80.8
39 Merrimack 125/155 2 80.6
40 Penn State 115/143 12 80.4
41 American International 98/122 2 80.3
42 Dartmouth 89/111 2 80.2
43 Bentley 121/151 1 80.1
44 Michigan 108/135 6 80.0
45 Niagara 123/154 0 79.9
46 Alaska Anchorage 104/131 2 79.4
47 Princeton 75/95 0 78.9
48 Northeastern 104/132 2 78.8

Vermont 130/165 3 78.8
50 Alaska 122/155 6 78.7
51 Colgate 88/112 3 78.6
52 Maine 128/163 5 78.5
53 New Hampshire 96/123 1 78.0
54 Colorado College 110/141 2 78.0
55 Canisius 115/148 2 77.7
56 Minnesota 97/125 8 77.6
57 Massachusetts 98/129 1 76.0
58 Brown 64/86 1 74.4
59 Arizona State 92/127 1 72.4
60 Western Michigan 114/159 2 71.7




